WWEF-UK Grant Payments
For the year ended 30 June 2020

Grantee and Project Amount
WWF INTERNATIONAL 5,007,315
Network Services Contribution 4,866,756
Mondi Responsible Forestry 91,402
Reducing Demand for Shark Fins in Asia 40,035
Manager Water Stewardship Projects 9,123
WWF CHINA 4,499,210
Yangtze Programme 1,147,052
Amur Heilong China Tiger & Leopard 500,778
National Park & Convention on Biological Diversity 349,176
Reducing demand for Endangered Species Products 325,269
Snow Leopard Programme China 299,493
Organisational Development 276,262
Giant Panda Programme 246,244
Belt and Road Initiative 219,757
China Forests 189,887
China Palm QOil 188,225
Scale-up Sustainability in the Textile Sector in China 169,924
Tiger Trade China 102,432
China Kigali Cooling Efficiency Project 95,992
Repowering Asia from Coal to Clean Energy Impact 73,761
Ivory High Impact Initiative China 70,534
Yangtze Earth Watch 63,812
Greening Belt and Road Initiative Global 60,586
Ivory Trade China 57,372
China HSBC Asia Sustainable Palm Oil Links 36,513
China Soy Coordinator 26,142
WWF KENYA 2,892,423
Mau-Mara Programme 1,127,120
Coastal Kenya Programme 546,840
Organisational Development 511,048
Kenya Black Rhino Conservation and Management 289,508
Kenya Lion Programme 155,505
East Africa Wildlife Crime Hub 116,281
Regional Sustainable Finance Programme 84,848
Trillion Trees Programme in Kenya 31,800
2020 Global Deal for Nature 29,472
WWF BRAZIL 2,328,308
Brazil Amazon Programme: Acre & Amazonas 941,039
Brazil Emergency Funds 576,909
Cerrado Initiative 238,721
Public Policy, Brazil 202,409
Organisational Development 186,272
Pantanal HSBC Water Programme 174,146
WWEF Brazil - Our Planet local delivery 8,812
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Grantee and Project
WWEF INDIA

Tigers in the Western Ghats
Satpuda Maikal Landscape
Organisational Development
Terai Arc Landscape India
Tiger Trade India
Ganges HSBC Programme
Noyyal & Bhavani Textile
Snow Leopards in Khangchendzonga India
India Global Deal for Nature and People in 2020
India Finance
India HSBC Asia Sustainable Palm Oil Links
Our Planet India Quiz 2019

WWF NEPAL
Tigers in Nepal's Terai Arc
Snow leopards - Gods Pet
Nepal Sustainable Development Goals

WWF TANZANIA
Tanzania Pachyderm Programme (Elephant and Black Rhino)
Coastal East Africa Network Initiative Rumaki additional funds
Tanzania Forest Programme
Southern Kenya-Northern Tanzania
Freshwater Programme Tanzania
Trillion Tree Project in Tanzania
Tanzania Kigali Cooling Efficiency Project
Ruvuma Landscape development
Environmental & Social Safeguards officer
Forest Landscape Restoration in Africa Initiative

WWF AUSTRALIA
Australian Wildlife and Nature Recovery Fund
Coral Reef Rescue Initiative Phase 1 Development & Design
Antarctic and Southern Oceans Initiative

WWEF RUSSIA
Amur Heilong Russia Tiger and Leopard
Boreal Forest Platform

WWEF SINGAPORE
Tigers Alive Initiative
Singapore HSBC Asia Sustainable Palm Qil Links
Global Palm Qil Expert
Ex Global Initiative

WWF COLOMBIA
Northern Amazon Action Plan
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Amount
1,702,889
283,485
275,018
257,722
246,045
139,514
137,087
115,817
91,680
50,115
43,440
36,779
26,188

1,394,609
696,325
682,964

15,320

1,283,561
241,808
207,101
198,178
180,058
160,950
101,892

81,286
64,828
30,537
16,923

1,244,938
999,853
227,606

17,479

1,103,230
983,560
119,670

1,057,207
447,712
297,891
208,654
102,949

950,186
709,342
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Grantee and Project Amount
Colombia Sustainable Development Goals 90,737
Organisational Development 68,267
Trillion Trees Programme in Colombia 66,210
WWF Colombia Our Planet 15,629

WWF US 727,895
Bhutan for Life 700,000
Trillion Trees Forest Regeneration 27,895

WWF GERMANY 655,185
Germany Marine Protected Areas 458,931
Coastal Kenya Programme 83,755
Mondi Responsible Forestry 75,456
MSC Certification Reform 32,061
WWEF Global Seafood Assessment Database 4,982

WWF INDONESIA 423,191
Indonesian Conservation Rhinoceros 270,731
Indonesia HSBC Asia Sustainable Palm Oil Links 115,414
Palm Qil China Indonesia 37,045

WWF BOLIVIA 380,564
Bolivia Emergency Funds 168,497
Amazon Freshwater, Bolivia 130,938
Shared risk and opportunity mapping in Bolivia 81,130

WWF GREATER MEKONG 364,084
Ivory High Impact Initiative 215,994
Vietnam Textile 148,089

WWF EUROPEAN POLICY OFFICE 345,917
Services Contribution 243,803
European Policy Office Marine Protected Areas 88,803
European Policy Office Technical Support to Kigali Cooling Efficiency Project 13,311

WWF PERU 280,601
Amazon Freshwater, Peru 150,899
Amazon Coordination Unit 75,676
Trillion Trees Programme in Peru 46,846
Marine Turtles - Restore LEDs 7,180

WWF MALAYSIA 279,650
Sabah Terrestrial Conservation Programme 182,398
Malaysia HSBC Asia Sustainable Palm Qil Links 97,252

WWF CANADA 249,790
Arctic Global Initiative Services Contribution 249,790
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Grantee and Project
WWF UGANDA
International Gorilla Conservation Programme

SWANSEA UNIVERSITY
Ocean Rescue of Seagrass

NORFOLK RIVERS TRUST
Norfolk Rivers Trust: transforming agriculture

UNIVERSITY OF OXFORD
Global Database on Foods Environmental Impacts

WWF SWEDEN
Mondi Responsible Forestry

WWF BHUTAN
Bhutan Tiger
Institutional Capacity Enhancement for Biodiversity Conservation Bhutan
Our Living Planet Camp

WWEF ITALY
Italy Marine Protected Areas

FAITHINVEST
Building a Movement
Beliefs and Values Programme

TRAFFIC INTERNATIONAL
TRAFFIC Global Programme

WWF MYANMAR
Ivory trade Myanmar
Ayeyarwady River basin Landscape

WWF AUSTRIA
Mondi Responsible Forestry

WWF NETHERLANDS
River Dolphin Rivers Initiative Lead
AB InBev Freshwater Practice

NATURAL ENVIRONMENT RESEARCH COUNCIL
UK Marine Demonstrator: drones of the sea
British Antarctic Survey Penguins supporting Marine Protected Areas

WWEF ZAMBIA

AB InBev Valuing Water
New Deal for Nature- Public Mobilisation Zambia
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Amount
245,518
245,518

237,177
237,177

234,490
234,490

221,581
221,581

195,920
195,920

186,282
131,576
47,353
7,354

160,535
160,535

145,000
75,000
70,000

140,000
140,000

135,577
119,222
16,355

129,693
129,693

125,333
86,691
38,642

110,000
75,000
35,000

109,451
65,552
43,899
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Grantee and Project

ZSL LONDON 200
Living Planet Index Implementation

DANUBE CARPATHIAN PROGRAMME
Mondi Responsible Forestry

WWF NORWAY

Regional Sustainable Finance Programme

WWEF SIGHT global intelligence platform

WWF GABON
Timber China Gabon

ASSOCIATION OF RIVERS TRUST
Rivers Trust
English Exemplar Projects

WWF CAMEROON
Timber China Cameroon Congo

WWF MEXICO

New Deal for Nature and People Mexico

NORWEGIAN POLAR INSTITUTE
Polar Bear Research on Svalbard

THE WYE AND USK FOUNDATION
English Exemplar Projects

THE CLUB OF ROME
Planetary Emergency Action Plan

PLYMOUTH MARINE LABORATORY

Climate change stresses of Antarctic Krill

THE TRENT RIVERS TRUST
English Exemplar Projects

WOODS HOLE OCEANOGRAPHIC
Observing the lives of Basking Sharks

WWF REGIONAL OFFICE FOR AFRICA
New Deal for Nature and People

CLIMATE ACTION NETWORK E.V.
Croissant Group Amsterdam Workshop

Amount

100,000
100,000

99,364
99,364

93,430
60,000
33,430

91,482
91,482

78,700
58,700
20,000

73,865
73,865

51,036
51,036

44,963
44,963

40,000
40,000

40,000
40,000

40,000
40,000

40,000
40,000

37,617
37,617

35,492
35,492

35,000
35,000
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Grantee and Project
WWF WESTERN MELANASIA
Palm Qil China Papua New Guinea

CHATHAM HOUSE
Greening International Trade

CLIMATE & SUSTAINABILITY
Planetary Emergency

CNRS (NATIONAL CENTRE FOR SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH, FRANCE)
Penguins Southern Oceans Climate Change

WWF SOUTH AFRICA
Tesco Partnership Delivery in South Africa

WWEF SPAIN
Spain Marine Protected Areas

WWF MOZAMBIQUE
Mozambique AB InBEV Partnership

WORLD BUSINESS COUNCIL FOR SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT
Business for Nature secretariat

ARCTIC BASECAMP STICHTING
Arctic Base Camp

WILDLIFE CONSERVATION SOCIETY
Conservation Trust Funds study

UNIVERSITY OF EXETER
UK Freshwater Policy, Legal Work and Contingency

WWF CHILE
Chile Trillion Trees Programme

UNIVERSITY COLLEGE LONDON
Chief Advisers

CENTER ISLAMICS STUDIES UNIVERSITAS NASIONAL
Tackling lllegal Wildlife Trade in Muslim communities in Sumatra

CHANGEWORKS RESOURCES FOR LIFE
Build an Alliance of LC Nations

WWF FINLAND
WWEF Finland partnership programme: Thriving environment — wellbeing of people
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Amount
33,155
33,155

33,000
33,000

32,213
32,213

31,631
31,631

31,309
31,309

27,430
27,430

26,673
26,673

23,092
23,092

20,000
20,000

19,247
19,247

15,500
15,500

15,242
15,242

15,000
15,000

14,807
14,807

12,950
12,950

12,745
12,745
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GREEN ALLIANCE
Environment 2020

EATING BETTER
Identifying Pathways in Dietary Shifts

SCOTTISH ENVIRONMENT LINK
Scotland Capacity Building

FAIRSHARE EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
ShareAction Pensions Web Platform

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA SANTA CRUZ
The Retrospective Analysis of Antarctic Tracking

THE SUSTAINABLE SOILS ALLIANCE
Thought Leadership

WWEF PAKISTAN
Global River Dolphin Initiative

WALES ENVIRONMENT LINK
Advocacy

SYNCHRONICITY EARTH
Chief Advisers

STOP CLIMATE CHAOS SCOTLAND
COP 26

ENERGY ACTION SCOTLAND
Scotland Capacity Building

ATREE
Beliefs and Values Programme

FRIENDS OF THE EARTH SCOTLAND
COP 26

WWF MADAGASCAR
North-west Madagascar Shrimp Fishery Improvement Project

Grand Total
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Amount
11,000
11,000

10,000
10,000

10,000
10,000

10,000
10,000

9,093
9,093

8,200
8,200

6,520
6,520

5,000
5,000

5,000
5,000

5,000
5,000

4,000
4,000

3,860
3,860

3,000
3,000

1,895
1,895

30,904,820



