antee and Project	Amount
WWF INTERNATIONAL	5,007,315
Network Services Contribution	4,866,756
Mondi Responsible Forestry	91,402
Reducing Demand for Shark Fins in Asia	40,035
Manager Water Stewardship Projects	9,123
wwf china	4,499,210
Yangtze Programme	1,147,052
Amur Heilong China Tiger & Leopard	500,778
National Park & Convention on Biological Diversity	349,176
Reducing demand for Endangered Species Products	325,269
Snow Leopard Programme China	299,493
Organisational Development	276,262
Giant Panda Programme	246,244
Belt and Road Initiative	219,757
China Forests	189,887
China Palm Oil	188,225
Scale-up Sustainability in the Textile Sector in China	169,924
Tiger Trade China	102,432
China Kigali Cooling Efficiency Project	95,992
Repowering Asia from Coal to Clean Energy Impact	73,761
Ivory High Impact Initiative China	70,534
Yangtze Earth Watch	63,812
Greening Belt and Road Initiative Global	60,586
Ivory Trade China	57,372
China HSBC Asia Sustainable Palm Oil Links	36,513
China Soy Coordinator	26,142
VWF KENYA	2,892,423
Mau-Mara Programme	1,127,120
Coastal Kenya Programme	546,840
Organisational Development	511,048
Kenya Black Rhino Conservation and Management	289,508
Kenya Lion Programme	155,505
East Africa Wildlife Crime Hub	116,281
Regional Sustainable Finance Programme	84,848
Trillion Trees Programme in Kenya	31,800
2020 Global Deal for Nature	29,472
WWF BRAZIL	2,328,308
Brazil Amazon Programme: Acre & Amazonas	941,039
Brazil Emergency Funds	576,909
Cerrado Initiative	238,721
Public Policy, Brazil	202,409
Organisational Development	186,272
Pantanal HSBC Water Programme	174,146
WWF Brazil - Our Planet local delivery	8,812
	0,012

antee and Project	Amount
WWF INDIA	1,702,889
Tigers in the Western Ghats	283,485
Satpuda Maikal Landscape	275,018
Organisational Development	257,722
Terai Arc Landscape India	246,045
Tiger Trade India	139,514
Ganges HSBC Programme	137,087
Noyyal & Bhavani Textile	115,817
Snow Leopards in Khangchendzonga India	91,680
India Global Deal for Nature and People in 2020	50,115
India Finance	43,440
India HSBC Asia Sustainable Palm Oil Links	36,779
Our Planet India Quiz 2019	26,188
WWF NEPAL	1,394,609
Tigers in Nepal's Terai Arc	696,325
Snow leopards - Gods Pet	682,964
Nepal Sustainable Development Goals	15,320
WWF TANZANIA	1,283,561
Tanzania Pachyderm Programme (Elephant and Black Rhino)	241,808
Coastal East Africa Network Initiative Rumaki additional funds	207,101
Tanzania Forest Programme	198,178
Southern Kenya-Northern Tanzania	180,058
Freshwater Programme Tanzania	160,950
Trillion Tree Project in Tanzania	101,892
Tanzania Kigali Cooling Efficiency Project	81,286
Ruvuma Landscape development	64,828
Environmental & Social Safeguards officer	30,537
Forest Landscape Restoration in Africa Initiative	16,923
WWF AUSTRALIA	1 244 020
Australian Wildlife and Nature Recovery Fund	1,244,938 999,853
Coral Reef Rescue Initiative Phase 1 Development & Design	227,606
Antarctic and Southern Oceans Initiative	17,479
WWF RUSSIA	1 102 220
Amur Heilong Russia Tiger and Leopard	1,103,230 983,560
Boreal Forest Platform	119,670
Boreal Forest Platform	119,070
WWF SINGAPORE	1,057,207
Tigers Alive Initiative	447,712
Singapore HSBC Asia Sustainable Palm Oil Links	297,891
Global Palm Oil Expert	208,654
Ex Global Initiative	102,949
WWF COLOMBIA	950,186
Northern Amazon Action Plan	709,342

WWF-UK Grant Payments

For the year ended 30 June 2020

Grantee and Project	Amount
Colombia Sustainable Development Goals	90,737
Organisational Development	68,267
Trillion Trees Programme in Colombia	66,210
WWF Colombia Our Planet	15,629
WWF US	727,895
Bhutan for Life	700,000
Trillion Trees Forest Regeneration	27,895
WWF GERMANY	655,185
Germany Marine Protected Areas	458,931
Coastal Kenya Programme	83,755
Mondi Responsible Forestry	75,456
MSC Certification Reform	32,061
WWF Global Seafood Assessment Database	4,982
WWF INDONESIA	423,191
Indonesian Conservation Rhinoceros	270,731
Indonesia HSBC Asia Sustainable Palm Oil Links	115,414
Palm Oil China Indonesia	37,045
WWF BOLIVIA	380,564
Bolivia Emergency Funds	168,497
Amazon Freshwater, Bolivia	130,938
Shared risk and opportunity mapping in Bolivia	81,130
WWF GREATER MEKONG	364,084
Ivory High Impact Initiative	215,994
Vietnam Textile	148,089
WWF EUROPEAN POLICY OFFICE	345,917
Services Contribution	243,803
European Policy Office Marine Protected Areas	88,803
European Policy Office Technical Support to Kigali Cooling Efficiency Project	13,311
WWF PERU	280,601
Amazon Freshwater, Peru	150,899
Amazon Coordination Unit	75,676
Trillion Trees Programme in Peru	46,846
Marine Turtles - Restore LEDs	7,180
WWF MALAYSIA	279,650
Sabah Terrestrial Conservation Programme	182,398
Malaysia HSBC Asia Sustainable Palm Oil Links	97,252
WWF CANADA	249,790
Arctic Global Initiative Services Contribution	249,790

WWF-UK Grant Payments

For the year ended 30 June 2020

rantee and Project	Amount
WWF UGANDA	245,518
International Gorilla Conservation Programme	245,518
SWANSEA UNIVERSITY	237,177
Ocean Rescue of Seagrass	237,177
NORFOLK RIVERS TRUST	234,490
Norfolk Rivers Trust: transforming agriculture	234,490
UNIVERSITY OF OXFORD	221,581
Global Database on Foods Environmental Impacts	221,581
WWF SWEDEN	195,920
Mondi Responsible Forestry	195,920
WWF BHUTAN	186,282
Bhutan Tiger	131,576
Institutional Capacity Enhancement for Biodiversity Conservation Bhutan	47,353
Our Living Planet Camp	7,354
WWF ITALY	160,535
Italy Marine Protected Areas	160,535
FAITHINVEST	145,000
Building a Movement	75,000
Beliefs and Values Programme	70,000
TRAFFIC INTERNATIONAL	140,000
TRAFFIC Global Programme	140,000
WWF MYANMAR	135,577
Ivory trade Myanmar	119,222
Ayeyarwady River basin Landscape	16,355
WWF AUSTRIA	129,693
Mondi Responsible Forestry	129,693
WWF NETHERLANDS	125,333
River Dolphin Rivers Initiative Lead	86,691
AB InBev Freshwater Practice	38,642
NATURAL ENVIRONMENT RESEARCH COUNCIL	110,000
UK Marine Demonstrator: drones of the sea	75,000
British Antarctic Survey Penguins supporting Marine Protected Areas	35,000
WWF ZAMBIA	109,451
AB InBev Valuing Water	65,552
New Deal for Nature- Public Mobilisation Zambia	43,899

Grantee and Project	Amount
ZSL LONDON ZOO	100,000
Living Planet Index Implementation	100,000
DANUBE CARPATHIAN PROGRAMME	99,364
Mondi Responsible Forestry	99,364
WWF NORWAY	93,430
Regional Sustainable Finance Programme	60,000
WWF SIGHT global intelligence platform	33,430
WWF GABON	91,482
Timber China Gabon	91,482
ASSOCIATION OF RIVERS TRUST	78,700
Rivers Trust	58,700
English Exemplar Projects	20,000
WWF CAMEROON	73,865
Timber China Cameroon Congo	73,865
WWF MEXICO	51,036
New Deal for Nature and People Mexico	51,036
NORWEGIAN POLAR INSTITUTE	44,963
Polar Bear Research on Svalbard	44,963
THE WYE AND USK FOUNDATION	40,000
English Exemplar Projects	40,000
THE CLUB OF ROME	40,000
Planetary Emergency Action Plan	40,000
PLYMOUTH MARINE LABORATORY	40,000
Climate change stresses of Antarctic Krill	40,000
THE TRENT RIVERS TRUST	40,000
English Exemplar Projects	40,000
WOODS HOLE OCEANOGRAPHIC	37,617
Observing the lives of Basking Sharks	37,617
WWF REGIONAL OFFICE FOR AFRICA	35,492
New Deal for Nature and People	35,492
CLIMATE ACTION NETWORK E.V.	35,000
Croissant Group Amsterdam Workshop	35,000

WWF-UK Grant Payments

For the year ended 30 June 2020

Grantee and Project	Amount
WWF WESTERN MELANASIA	33,155
Palm Oil China Papua New Guinea	33,155
CHATHAM HOUSE	33,000
Greening International Trade	33,000
CLIMATE & SUSTAINABILITY	32,213
Planetary Emergency	32,213
CNRS (NATIONAL CENTRE FOR SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH, FRANCE)	31,63
Penguins Southern Oceans Climate Change	31,63
WWF SOUTH AFRICA	31,30
Tesco Partnership Delivery in South Africa	31,30
WWF SPAIN	27,43
Spain Marine Protected Areas	27,43
WWF MOZAMBIQUE	26,67
Mozambique AB InBEV Partnership	26,67
WORLD BUSINESS COUNCIL FOR SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT	23,09
Business for Nature secretariat	23,09
ARCTIC BASECAMP STICHTING	20,00
Arctic Base Camp	20,00
WILDLIFE CONSERVATION SOCIETY	19,24
Conservation Trust Funds study	19,24
UNIVERSITY OF EXETER	15,50
UK Freshwater Policy, Legal Work and Contingency	15,50
WWF CHILE	15,24
Chile Trillion Trees Programme	15,24
UNIVERSITY COLLEGE LONDON	15,00
Chief Advisers	15,00
CENTER ISLAMICS STUDIES UNIVERSITAS NASIONAL	14,80
Tackling Illegal Wildlife Trade in Muslim communities in Sumatra	14,80
CHANGEWORKS RESOURCES FOR LIFE	12,95
Build an Alliance of LC Nations	12,95
WWF FINLAND W/W/F Finland partnership programmer Thriving any ironment, wellheing of popular	12,74
WWF Finland partnership programme: Thriving environment – wellbeing of people	12,7

Grantee and Project	Amount
GREEN ALLIANCE	11,000
Environment 2020	11,000
EATING BETTER	10,000
Identifying Pathways in Dietary Shifts	10,000
SCOTTISH ENVIRONMENT LINK	10,000
Scotland Capacity Building	10,000
Scotiand Capacity Building	10,000
FAIRSHARE EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION	10,000
ShareAction Pensions Web Platform	10,000
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA SANTA CRUZ	9,093
The Retrospective Analysis of Antarctic Tracking	9,093
THE SUSTAINABLE SOILS ALLIANCE	8,200
Thought Leadership	8,200
WWF PAKISTAN	6,520
Global River Dolphin Initiative	6,520
WALES ENVIRONMENT LINK	5,000
Advocacy	5,000
SYNCHRONICITY EARTH	5,000
Chief Advisers	5,000
STOP CLIMATE CHAOS SCOTLAND	5,000
COP 26	5,000
ENERGY ACTION SCOTLAND	4,000
Scotland Capacity Building	4,000
A-D-F-	9.000
ATREE	3,860
Beliefs and Values Programme	3,860
FRIENDS OF THE EARTH SCOTLAND	3,000
COP 26	3,000
WWF MADAGASCAR	1,895
North-west Madagascar Shrimp Fishery Improvement Project	1,895
Grand Total	30,904,820
	,,